Under the existing revolving loan arrangement with banks, each rollover request is
subject to compliance of conditions as specified in respective facility agreements. Upon
the early application of the 2020 Amendments and 2022 Amendments retrospectively,
the outstanding revolving loans for which the Group has the right to rollover for at least
twelve months after the end of the reporting date are classified as non-current
liabilities.

Except as described above, the application of the 2020 and 2022 Amendments do not
affect the classification of the Group's other liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and
2022.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included and there were no other reclassification or
adjustments required on the comparative figures on the consolidated income
statement and consolidated statement of cash flows.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

  Carrying
  amounts previously
  reported at  As at
  31 December 2022 Reclassification 31 December 2022
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
   (Restated)
 Current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 1,226,258 (526,934) 699,324   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Total current liabilities 6,941,475 (526,934) 6,414,541   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Non-current liabilities,
   excluding net assets
   attributable to unitholders
 Bank borrowings 6,268,590 526,934  6,795,524   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Total non-current liabilities,
   excluding net assets
   attributable to unitholders 11,059,637 526,934 11,586,571   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

22

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) - continued

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current
year - continued

Impacts on early application of the 2020 Amendments and the 2022 Amendments –
continued

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position - continued

  Carrying
  amounts previously
  reported at  As at
  31 December 2021 Reclassification 1 January 2022
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
   (Restated)
 Current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 1,383,286 (1,383,286)  -   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Total current liabilities 4,918,080 (1,383,286) 3,534,794   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Non-current liabilities,
   excluding net assets
   attributable to unitholders
 Bank borrowings 6,255,820 1,383,286  7,639,106   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

 Total non-current liabilities,
   excluding net assets
   attributable to unitholders 13,992,305 1,383,286 15,375,591   _________ _________ _________   _________ _________ _________

Amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

 The Group has not early applied the following amendments to HKFRSs that have been

issued but are not yet effective:

 Amendments to HKFRS 10 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an
   and HKAS 28   Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture1
 Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback2
 Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants2
 Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements2
 Amendments to HKAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability3

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.